

**Section I Notices of Development of Proposed Rules and Negotiated Rulemaking**.....6225

**DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION** .....6225

    State Board of Education .....6225

        6A-1.0391 Grading System for State-Approved Supplemental Educational Services Providers .....6225

**DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS** .....6225

    Division of Housing and Community Development .....6225

        9B-72.090 Product Approval by the Commission.....6225

        9B-72.180 Equivalence of Standards.....6225

**DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE** .....6226

    Property Tax Oversight Program .....6226

        12D-16.002 Index to Forms.....6227

**DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**.....6228

    14-10.006 Additional Permitting Criteria.....6228

**DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES**.....6228

    Division of Driver Licenses.....6228

        15A-11.001 Definitions .....6228

        15A-11.002 Licenses Generally.....6228

        15A-11.003 Licensee Requirements and Limitations.....6228

        15A-11.004 Licenses; Business and Instruction Facilities .....6228

        15A-11.0045 Program of Instruction; Content; Conduct of Program .....6228

        15A-11.005 Schools; Records Required to be Kept .....6228

        15A-11.006 Schools; Contracts; Contents.....6228

        15A-11.007 Motor Vehicle; Identification Certificate; Signs.....6228

        15A-11.008 Soliciting and Advertising .....6228

        15A-11.009 Instructor Certificates Qualifications.....6228

        15A-11.010 General Regulations and Policies .....6228

        15A-11.011 Denial, Revocation, Etc, of License or Certificate .....6228

        15A-12.001 Definitions .....6229

**BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND** .....6229

**ADMINISTRATION COMMISSION** .....6229

    28-18.100 Purpose and Effect.....6229

    28-18.200 Comprehensive Plan .....6229

    28-19.300 Comprehensive Plan .....6230

    28-20.130 Comprehensive Plan .....6230

**WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS** .....6231

    Suwannee River Water Management District.....6231

        40B-3.101 Content of Application.....6231

    South Florida Water Management District .....6231

        40E-2.010 Review of Consumptive Use Permit Applications .....6231

        40E-2.011 Policy and Purpose.....6231

        40E-2.031 Implementation .....6231

        40E-2.041 Permits Required.....6231

        40E-2.051 Exemptions.....6231

        40E-2.061 No-Notice General Permit by Rule.....6231

        40E-2.091 Publications Incorporated by Reference .....6231

        40E-2.101 Content of Application.....6231

        40E-2.301 Conditions for Issuance of Permits .....6231

        40E-2.321 Duration of Permit .....6231

        40E-2.331 Modification of Permits .....6231

40E-2.341 Revocation of Permits .....	6231
40E-2.351 Transfer of Permits .....	6231
40E-2.381 Limiting Conditions .....	6231
40E-2.441 Temporary Permits .....	6231
40E-2.451 Emergency Authorization .....	6231
40E-2.501 Permit Classification .....	6231
40E-10.011 Purpose and General Provisions .....	6232
40E-10.021 Definitions .....	6232
40E-10.031 Implementation Tools .....	6232
40E-10.221 Protected Natural Systems Water Bodies .....	6232
40E-10.321 Regional Wetland Systems .....	6232
40E-10.421 Water Reservations .....	6232
40E-10.461 Water Reservation Areas: Kissimmee Planning Area .....	6232
40E-20.010 Review of General Water Use Permit Applications .....	6232
40E-20.011 Policy and Purpose .....	6232
40E-20.061 Delegation of Authority Pertaining to General Water Use Permits .....	6232
40E-20.091 Publications Incorporated by Reference .....	6232
40E-20.101 Content of General Water Use Permit Applications .....	6232
40E-20.141 Request for Additional Information .....	6232
40E-20.301 Conditions for Issuance of General Water Use Permits .....	6232
40E-20.302 Types of General Water Use Permits .....	6232
40E-20.321 Duration of General Water Use Permits .....	6232
40E-20.331 Modification of General Water Use Permits .....	6232
40E-20.341 Revocation of General Water Use Permits .....	6232
40E-20.351 Transfer of General Water Use Permits .....	6232
40E-20.381 Limiting Conditions .....	6232
40E-20.391 Publication .....	6232
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION .....	6233
Medicaid .....	6233
59G-4.105 Freestanding Dialysis Center Services .....	6233
59G-4.106 Freestanding Dialysis Center Fee Schedule .....	6233
59G-13.130 Traumatic Brain and Spinal Cord Injury Services .....	6234
59G-13.032 Traumatic Brain and Spinal Cord Injury Waiver Disposable Incontinence Medical Supplies Procedure Codes and Fee Schedule .....	6235
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....	6235
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH .....	6235
Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy and Mental Health Counseling .....	6235
64B4-6.008 Audit of Continuing Education Providers .....	6235
Council of Licensed Midwifery .....	6235
64B24-2.004 Licensure by Endorsement .....	6235
64B24-6.005 Criteria for Continuing Education Programs .....	6236
64B24-7.004 Risk Assessment .....	6236
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION .....	6236
67-21.002 Definitions .....	6236
67-21.003 Application and Selection Process for Developments .....	6236
67-21.0035 Applicant Administrative Appeal Procedures .....	6236
67-21.004 Federal Set-Aside Requirements .....	6236
67-21.0045 Determination of Method of Bond Sale .....	6236
67-21.006 Development Requirements .....	6236
67-21.007 Fees .....	6236
67-21.008 Terms and Conditions of MMRB Loans .....	6236
67-21.009 Interest Rate on Mortgage Loans .....	6236
67-21.010 Issuance of Revenue Bonds .....	6236

67-21.013 Non-Credit Enhanced Multifamily Mortgage Revenue Bonds .....	6236
67-21.014 Credit Underwriting Procedures .....	6236
67-21.015 Use of Bonds with Other Affordable Housing Finance Programs .....	6236
67-21.017 Transfer of Ownership .....	6236
67-21.018 Refundings and Troubled Development Review .....	6236
67-21.019 Issuance of Bonds for Section 501(c)(3) Entities .....	6236
67-48.001 Purpose and Intent .....	6237
67-48.002 Definitions .....	6237
67-48.004 Application and Selection Procedures for Developments .....	6237
67-48.005 Applicant Administrative Appeal Procedures .....	6237
67-48.007 Fees .....	6237
67-48.0072 Credit Underwriting and Loan Procedures .....	6237
67-48.0075 Miscellaneous Criteria .....	6237
67-48.009 SAIL General Program Procedures and Restrictions .....	6237
67-48.0095 Additional SAIL Application Ranking and Selection Procedures .....	6237
67-48.010 Terms and Conditions of SAIL Loans .....	6237
67-48.0105 Sale, Transfer or Refinancing of a SAIL Development .....	6237
67-48.013 SAIL Construction Disbursements and Permanent Loan Servicing .....	6237
67-48.014 HOME General Program Procedures and Restrictions .....	6237
67-48.015 Match Contribution Requirement for HOME Allocation .....	6237
67-48.017 Eligible HOME Activities .....	6237
67-48.018 Eligible HOME Applicants .....	6237
67-48.019 Eligible and Ineligible HOME Development Costs .....	6237
67-48.020 Terms and Conditions of Loans for HOME Rental Developments .....	6237
67-48.0205 Sale, Transfer or Refinancing of a HOME Development .....	6237
67-48.022 HOME Disbursements Procedures and Loan Servicing .....	6237
67-48.023 Housing Credits General Program Procedures and Requirements .....	6237
67-48.027 Tax-Exempt Bond-Financed Developments .....	6237
67-48.028 Carryover Allocation Provisions .....	6237
67-48.029 Extended Use Agreement .....	6237
67-48.030 Sale or Transfer of a Housing Credit Development .....	6237
67-48.031 Termination of Extended Use Agreement and Disposition of Housing Credit Developments .....	6237
FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION .....	6238
OIR – Insurance Regulation .....	6238
690-170.0155 Forms .....	6238
Section II Proposed Rules .....	6238
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....	6238
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION .....	6238
25-4.019 Records and Reports in General .....	6239
25-4.020 Location and Preservation of Records .....	6239
25-4.022 Complaints .....	6239
25-4.034 Tariffs .....	6239
25-4.069 Maintenance of Plant and Equipment .....	6240
25-4.112 Termination of Service by Customer .....	6240
25-4.115 Directory Assistance .....	6240
25-4.117 Toll Free Service .....	6241
25-4.200 Application and Scope .....	6241
25-9.001 Application and Scope .....	6242
25-9.002 Definitions .....	6242
25-9.005 Information to Accompany Filings .....	6242
25-9.008 Telephone Utility Tariffs .....	6242

25-9.009 Numbering and General Data Required for Each Sheet.....6242

25-9.022 Table of Contents.....6243

25-9.027 Rules and Regulations.....6243

25-9.029 Index of Rate Schedules.....6243

25-9.032 Telephone Utility Exchange Schedules.....6243

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS.....6243

33-210.101 Routine Mail.....6243

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION.....6246

Certificate of Need.....6246

59C-1.008 Certificate of Need Application Procedures.....6246

59C-1.010 Certificate of Need Application Review Procedures.....6249

59C-1.012 Administrative Hearing Procedures.....6249

59C-1.013 Monitoring Procedures.....6249

59C-1.030 Criteria Used in the Evaluation of Applications.....6250

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.....6250

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....6251

Board of Psychology.....6251

64B19-11.008 Reapplication by Persons Whose Licenses Have Been Revoked by the Board.....6251

Council of Licensed Midwifery.....6251

64B24-8.003 Citations.....6252

Division of Environmental Health.....6252

64E-5.1203 General Provisions.....6253

64E-5.1204 Certification Requirements for Radon Measurement Specialists and Technicians.....6253

64E-5.1205 Certification Requirements for Radon Mitigation Specialists and Technicians.....6254

64E-5.1206 Certification Requirements for Radon Measurement Businesses.....6254

64E-5.1207 Certification Requirements for Radon Mitigation Businesses.....6254

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES.....6255

Division of State Fire Marshal.....6255

69A-64.005 Adjustments to Reflect Consumer Price Index.....6255

Division of Worker’s Compensation.....6256

69L-3.0046 Wage Statement: Employer’s and Claims-handling Entity’s Responsibility to Record  
and Report Wages.....6256

69L-3.025 Forms.....6256

69L-10.006 Definitions.....6258

69L-10.012 Review of Proof of Claim.....6258

69L-10.015 Deemed Denial – 120 Day Time Period.....6258

69L-10.016 Documenting Expenditures for Purposes of Obtaining Reimbursement.....6258

69L-10.017 Reimbursement to Subsequent Employer.....6259

69L-10.019 Forms.....6259

Section III Notices of Changes, Corrections and Withdrawals.....6260

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES.....6260

Division of Agricultural Water Policy.....6260

5M-10.001 Purpose and Applicability.....6260

5M-10.002 Definitions.....6260

5M-10.003 Land Application Requirements.....6260

5M-10.004 Record Keeping.....6260

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION.....6260

State Board of Education.....6260

6A-6.03018 Special Programs for Students with Specific Learning Disabilities.....6260

6A-10.0342 Vocational Education Program Performance Reporting.....	6260
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .....	6261
Division of Housing and Community Development .....	6261
9B-13.0041 Thermal Efficiency Standards Adopted.....	6261
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....	6261
WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS .....	6261
Southwest Florida Water Management District.....	6261
40D-26.101 Conditions of Eligibility. ....	6261
40D-26.201 Program Application.....	6261
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....	6261
62-710.210 Documents Incorporated by Reference .....	6261
62-730.150 General .....	6261
62-737.400 Requirements and Management Standards for Handlers and Transporters of Spent Universal Waste Lamps and Devices .....	6261
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....	6262
Board of Orthotists and Prosthetists .....	6262
64B14-4.001 Approved Examinations .....	6262
64B14-4.100 Requirements for Prosthetic or Orthotic Residency or Internship.....	6262
Board of Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology .....	6262
64B20-2.003 Provisional License; Requirements .....	6262
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES.....	6262
Economic Self-Sufficiency Program .....	6262
65A-4.220 Amount and Duration of Cash Payment.....	6262
FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION.....	6263
Finance.....	6263
69V-560.101 Scope.....	6264
69V-560.1012 Adoption of Forms.....	6264
69V-560.1013 Electronic Filing of Forms and Fees.....	6264
69V-560.102 Application or Appointment Forms, Procedures and Requirements. ....	6264
69V-560.103 Definitions.....	6266
69V-560.104 Application Fees.....	6267
69V-560.105 Regulatory Standards for Evaluating Applications.....	6267
69V-560.107 Registration of Locations and Appointment of Authorized Vendors.....	6268
69V-560.108 Declaration of Intent to Engage in Deferred Presentment Transactions.....	6268
69V-560.201 Requirements.....	6268
69V-560.302 Renewal Fees, Deadlines, and Requirements.....	6269
69V-560.401 Scope.....	6269
69V-560.402 Bond.....	6270
69V-560.403 Net Worth.....	6271
69V-560.501 Scope.....	6271
69V-560.504 Reimbursement Rates for Examinations Conducted by the Office.....	6271
69V-560.505 Reimbursement Rates for Examinations Conducted by a Third Party.....	6271
69V-560.601 Definitions.....	6271
69V-560.602 Quarterly Reports.....	6272
69V-560.606 Annual Filing of Financial Audit Reports by Part II Licensees.....	6272
69V-560.608 Currency Transaction Report Filings.....	6272
69V-560.609 Suspicious Activity Report Filings.....	6272
69V-560.610 Report of International Transportation of Currency or Monetary Instruments.....	6273
69V-560.701 General.....	6273
69V-560.702 Payment Instrument Sellers.....	6273
69V-560.703 Money Transmitters Funds Transmitters.....	6274
69V-560.704 Records to be Maintained by Check Cashers.....	6274

69V-560.705 Foreign Currency Exchangers.....6276

69V-560.706 Records to be Maintained by Authorized Vendors. ....6276

69V-560.707 Records to be Maintained by Deferred Presentment Providers. ....6276

69V-560.801 Verification Fee.....6277

69V-560.802 Minimum Disclosure.....6277

69V-560.804 Payment Method. ....6277

69V-560.805 Gross Income Test.....6277

69V-560.901 Scope.....6277

69V-560.902 Definitions.....6277

69V-560.903 Deferred Presentment Transactions. ....6278

69V-560.904 Transaction Agreement Disclosures and Requirements. ....6278

69V-560.905 Transaction Fees.....6279

69V-560.906 Consumer Credit Counseling Services. ....6279

69V-560.907 Database Access.....6280

69V-560.908 Database Transaction Requirements. ....6280

69V-560.909 Database Availability. ....6280

69V-560.910 Database Transaction Fees. ....6280

69V-560.911 Database Dispute Resolution for Customers.....6280

69V-560.912 Database Confidentiality. ....6280

69V-560.913 Termination of Deferred Presentment Activity; Database Maintenance. ....6280

**Section IV Emergency Rules.....6280**

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....6280

DEPARTMENT OF THE LOTTERY.....6280

    53ER08-70 Holiday MILLIONAIRE RAFFLE™.....6280

    53ER08-71 Holiday MILLIONAIRE RAFFLE™ Retailer Incentive Rules. ....6282

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....6282

**Section V Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Rule Variance or Waiver.....6282**

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....6282

STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION .....6282

WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS .....6283

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION.....6283

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....6284

DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE .....6284

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....6285

**Section VI Notices of Meetings, Workshops and Public Hearings .....6285**

DEPARTMENT OF STATE .....6285

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS .....6285

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES.....6286

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....6286

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .....6288

DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT .....6290

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE.....6291

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.....6292

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....6293

DEPARTMENT OF CITRUS .....6293

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION .....6294

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR .....6295

REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCILS .....6295

REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITIES .....6296

WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS .....6296

REGIONAL UTILITY AUTHORITIES .....6302

DEPARTMENT OF ELDER AFFAIRS .....6302

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION .....6303

DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES .....6304

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....6304

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....6305

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....6307

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES.....6313

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION.....6313

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES .....6315

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION.....6315

GOVERNOR’S COMMISSION ON DISABILITIES .....6317

PRIDE ENTERPRISES .....6318

MID-FLORIDA AREA AGENCY ON AGING.....6318

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICTS.....6318

FLORIDA WORKERS’ COMPENSATION JOINT UNDERWRITING ASSOCIATION, INC. ....6318

FLORIDA SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH CORPORATION .....6319

CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION .....6319

CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION .....6319

THE ABLE TRUST.....6320

FLORIDA SELF-INSURERS GUARANTY ASSOCIATION, INC. ....6320

**Section VII Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding**

**Declaratory Statements.....6320**

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .....6320

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....6321

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....6321

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....6321

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....6321

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES .....6321

**Section VIII Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding the**

**Validity of Rules.....6322**

**Section IX Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Non-rule**

**Policy Challenges.....6322**

**Section X Announcements and Objection Reports of the Joint Administrative**

**Procedures Committee .....6322**

Section XI Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing .....6322

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....6322

EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITIES.....6322

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....6322

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....6325

BALFOUR BEATTY CONSTRUCTION, LLC.....6326

EARLY LEARNING COALITION OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY, INC. ....6327

FLORIDA DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES COUNCIL .....6327

FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION .....6327

TECHNOLOGICAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY .....6328

  

Section XII Miscellaneous.....6328

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....6328

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .....6328

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES.....6332

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....6347

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....6347

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....6347

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION.....6348

  

Section XIII Index to Rules Filed During Preceding Week.....6349